
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 30 June, 2016 (previously circulated).  
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Clinical Commissioning Group arrangements: Cumbria and Lancashire North 

(Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager. 
  
6. Community Governance Review: Petition to create an Aldcliffe-with-Stodday Parish 

Council - Consultation Responses  
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

(Report to follow) 
  
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Andrew Warriner (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Joan Jackson, Roger Mace, Abi Mills and John Reynolds. 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Tracy Brown, Susie Charles, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Terrie Metcalfe and 

Susan Sykes.  
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email 

tmott@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

SUSAN PARSONAGE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 31 August, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

 
Clinical Commissioning Group arrangements: 

Cumbria and Lancashire North 
8 September 2016 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide background information for Members in relation to a possible boundary change to 
create a Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). Further information from NHS 
colleagues will be presented at the meeting. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee receives information from Dr Alex Gaw and Andrew 

Bennett of the NHS Lancashire North Clinical Commissioning Group 
regarding the possible boundary change. 

 
(2) That the Committee provides feedback on the proposals. 

  
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On 23 June, Mr Andrew Bennett, Chief Officer, NHS Lancashire North CCG, 

wrote to Mark Cullinan to inform him that discussions had been taking place 
between Cumbria CCG and Lancashire North CCG about the development of 
commissioning arrangements in North Cumbria and Morecambe Bay. In 
particular, the discussions included altering the boundary of the Lancashire 
North CCG to take in the practices in South Cumbria (Furness and South 
Lakes) creating a Morecambe Bay CCG. Enclosed with the letter was a more 
detailed paper setting out the rationale and recommendation for boundary 
change. That paper is appended to this report. 
 

2.0 Proposals 
 
2.1 In July 2016, the CCG’s Governing Bodies supported a decision to progress 

the bounda
[...]
hire North CCG. LNCCG then makes a decision as 

to whether to accept. 

b)      NHSE makes a direction under section 14z21 of the act. GH suggested the 

drafting of this section had been to respond to significant organisational failure 

or significant risk of failure. However, he went on to indicate that a direction 

under this part of the legislation could be presented as consensual rather than 

punitive. Ie that NHSE and CCGs might agree to use the law to get an improved 

outcome and avoid risk of failure. 

  

  

NB This is simply a note of discussion and should not be relied on as advice from Capsticks. 


	Agenda
	5 Clinical Commissioning Group arrangements: Cumbria and Lancashire North
	NHS report appendix (correct version)




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  8TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Tracy Brown (Substitute for Andrew 

Warriner), Joan Jackson, Roger Mace, Terrie Metcalfe (Substitute for Eileen 
Blamire), Abi Mills and John Reynolds 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire and Andrew Warriner 

 
Also in Attendance (up to Minute 18):- 
 
Councillor Colin Hartley 
 
Dr Alex Gaw, Chairman of Lancashire North Clinical Commissioning Group 
Andrew Bennett, Chief Officer, Lancashire North Clinical Commissioning Group 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Debbie Chambers 

Tessa Mott 
Democratic Services Manager/Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
14 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 30 June 2016 (previously circulated) were approved by 

the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
17 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP ARRANGEMENTS: CUMBRIA AND 

LANCASHIRE NORTH  
 
 The Chairman welcomed Dr Alex Gaw, GP and Chairman of Lancashire North Clinical 

Commissioning Group and Andrew Bennett, Chief Officer, Lancashire North Clinical 
Commissioning Group, to the meeting. 
 
Dr Alex Gaw and Andrew Bennett jointly presented information to Members regarding a 
possible boundary change to create a Morecambe Bay Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG). 
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 8TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Members raised a number of questions, which Dr Gaw and Mr Bennett responded to. 
The Committee understood the reasons for the proposed boundary changes and 
provided positive feedback. The good work that has been done by the NHS and the 
Council in partnership on health promotion and disease prevention was noted and it was 
hoped that this would continue if the boundary changes went ahead. 
 
Dr Gaw and Mr Bennett explained the next steps in the process and agreed to keep the 
Council informed, providing further updates as necessary. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That Dr Alex Gaw and Andrew Bennett be thanked for their attendance at the 
meeting. 
 

(2) That further updates be provided on progress be provided to the Council as and 
when appropriate. 

  
 Dr Alex Gaw, Mr Andrew Bennett and Councillor Colin Hartley left the meeting at the 

conclusion of this item. 
  
18 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW: PETITION TO CREATE AN ALDCLIFFE-

WITH-STODDAY PARISH COUNCIL - CONSULTATION RESPONSES  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Democratic Services Manager to consider the 

responses received at the introductory stage of the consultation process for the proposal 
to create an Aldcliffe-with-Stodday Parish Council. 
 
The Democratic Services Manager reported that 14 consultation responses had been 
received from residents in the proposed parish area. Some consultees had expressed a 
preference for seven Councillors, rather than five Councillors, as set out in the 
consultation document. Two consultees felt that the precept in the first year should be 
higher than the average parish tax rate in the district of £25.75 (based on a band D 
property). 
 
It was proposed by Councillor John Reynolds and seconded by Councillor Roger Mace: 
 
“That the revised Terms of Reference document should recommend five Parish 
Councillors for the proposed Aldcliffe-with-Stodday Parish Council, with an initial precept 
of £25 (based on a Band D property).” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, six Members voted in favour of the proposition, with one 
against, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposal to be carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(1) That the revised Terms of Reference document should recommend five Parish 
Councillors on the proposed Aldcliffe-with-Stodday Parish Council, and an initial 
precept of £25 (based on a Band D property). 

  
 Councillor Roger Mace left the meeting at this point. 

 
  



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 8TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

19 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Resolved: 

 
That the following appointments to committees be approved: 
 

1. Councillor Alan Biddulph to replace Councillor Sheila Denwood on the Licensing 
Regulatory Committee.  
 

2. Councillor Sheila Denwood to become a substitute on the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee.  

  
  

 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tessa Mott, Democratic Services - 01524 582074 or email tmott@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


